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FEESTATUTE

Part of the Statute of the Kinderkrippe “ganz schén frech”
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§1

Purpose, Opening time

For the attendance at the named Kinderkrippe during the hours

Monday to Thursday from 7:30 am to 5:30 pm
Friday from 7:30 am to 4:00 pm

monthly visit fees, meal fees and other fees are charged according to this fee statute.

§2

Persons who owe fees and charges

The fees and charges are owed by the persons entitled to custody. This also applies if other
authorised representatives who have provided the required proof of admission have registered
the child.

§ 3

Origin and due date of the attendance fees

1.

The obligation to pay the attendance fees and other charges arises with the enrolment of
the child in the Kinderkrippe. The obligation to pay also exists in case of illness of the child
or temporary closure of the facility, as well as during the holiday season.

The fee and other charges are valid until the end of the Kinderkrippe year or until the child
enters primary school and, if applicable, beyond that, if the enrolment has not been previ-
ously terminated on time and on schedule.

The attendance fee is payable in advance by the first of each month.

The fee applies regardless of closing times for the entire Kinderkrippe year, which means
12 months a year.

Payment is made by direct debit authorisation in the debiting procedure. The account of
persons entitled to custody must be covered; any bank charges incurred in the event of a
shortage of founds shall be borne by the persons entitled to custody (return debits). In ad-
dition, a return fee of € 10 will be charged for rejected debits.

If the persons who owe the fees and charges are more than two months in arrears, the care
contract is automatically considered to be terminated.



§ 4
Attendance fees / charges

1. Forattendance at the Kinderkrippe visit fees have to be paid as a contribution to the running
costs of the facility in the following amounts:

Fees from September 2022

from 4 to 5 hours daily € 250.00
from 5 to 6 hours daily € 280.00
from 6 to 7 hours daily € 310.00
from 7 to 8 hours daily € 345.00
from 8 to 9 hours daily € 380.00
from 9 hours daily € 415.00

Fees from September 2023

from 4 to 5 hours daily € 265.00
from 5 to 6 hours daily € 305.00
from 6 to 7 hours daily € 345.00
from 7 to 8 hours daily € 390.00
from 8 to 9 hours daily € 430.00
from 9 hours daily € 475.00

2. The regulations for the Bavarian parental contribution subsidy in the amount of € 100 stip-
ulate a cut-off date. It is valid from September 1st of the calendar year in which the child
turns three and is paid until school starts. This also applies to children in the Kinderkrippe.

3. The educational period for children until school entry is between 9:00 am and 1:00 pm. This
period must be included in the booking times.

4. A minimum attendance of 4 days and 25 hours per week is required. We recommend at-
tendance of the Kinderkrippe on 5 days a week.

5. The booking times are basically for the entire Kinderkrippe year. Transfer is therefore pos-
sible only once per Kinderkrippe year and must be announced in writing four weeks in ad-
vance. Further changes to the booked care times are only possible in hardship cases on
request. This request should be addressed to the facility which decides on the need for a
change. During the last 3 months of the Kinderkrippe year, a reduction of booking times not
possible. Increasing the booking times is only possible if sufficient staff hours are available.

6. The temporary absence of a child from the Kinderkrippe leaves the fees unaffected. The
fee is payable in full even if the child is absent due to illness or personal reasons and the
place in the Kinderkrippe is to be kept open for the child.



§5
Additional costs

1. The catering flat fee is 90,00 € per month (includes a daily snack).
If the fee changes, it will be adjusted.

2. The monthly cost for materials is 6,00 €.
3. The monthly snack and beverage fees are 3,00 €.

4. The closing days of the facility are already included in the meal allowance. There is no
refund if the child is ill or absent.

5. The catering flat fee and other fees are charged monthly in advance, together with the at-
tendance fees.

§6
Attendance fee reduction

1. If a sibling is admitted to the named facility, a 25% reduction will be granted on the fee to
care for the sibling.

2. A reduction or partial assumption of the attendance fee can be applied for in special social
and financial-hardship cases at the responsible youth welfare office based on § 90 along
with §§ 22 and 24 SGB VIl (Child and Youth Assistance Act).

3. The other fees are not subject to any reduction.

§7
Deferral of payment

The attendance fee can be deferred in a revocable way in justified cases at the request of the
person entitled to custody.

§8
Determination of the attendance fees / charges

1. In agreement with the Helmholtz Zentrum Miinchen, a change in the attendance fee may
be made by the provider with a period of four week’ written notice or notice in the Kinder-

krippe.

2. A change may be made in line with the increase in operating costs (material and personnel
costs) and / or limitation / increase in public subsidies.



§9
Scope / entry into force

The fee Statute applies to the named facility and enters into force on 1 September 2022.
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